Net fair

value

Foreign-currency

derivatives 14 144 -66 77 14 266 -26 240

The table below presents the fair values of foreign currency derivatives at year-end which are

recognized to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) within equity.

The foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis shows the impact of a change in the foreign

exchange rates of 5 percent against euro on income statement and balance sheet at the end of

2019. According to IFRS 7 sensitivity analysis of currency risk there would have had an impact

of EUR -0.4/+0.4  million (EUR -0.7/+0.7 million) on the profit before tax at the closing date.

The calculation includes foreign currency trade payables and accounts receivables and internal

loans to subsidiaries.

Changes in the equity are caused by net investment loans and foreign currency contracts

relating to and designated in cash flow hedge accounting. The sensitivity analysis on foreign

currency would have the impact of -/+ EUR 0.4 million (EUR 0.9 million) on other comprehen-

sive income. The most important currency pairs are disclosed in the table below.

63

BASWARE 2019 GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS

EUR THOUSAND Profit & Loss Other comprehensive income

2019 +5% -5 % +5% -5 %

EUR/USD -275 275 -357 357

EUR/GBP -131 131 -46 46

EUR/SEK -26 26 0 0

EUR/NOK -36 36 0 0

EUR/INR 89 -89 -11 11

EUR/RON -2 2 -11 11

Other currencies -29 29 382 -382

-410 410 -43 43

2018 +5% -5 % +5% -5 %

EUR/USD -337 337 -275 275

EUR/GBP -251 251 -131 131

EUR/SEK -22 22 0 0

EUR/NOK -5 5 0 0

EUR/INR 4 -4 -226 226

EUR/RON -30 30 -240 240

Other currencies -49 49 -22 22

-691 691 -893 893

Foreign currency-denominated assets and liabilities translated into the euros at the exchange

rates of the closing date are as follows:

EUR THOUSAND USD AUD GBP SEK DKK NOK RON INR

Non-current assets 30,085 443 3,535 1,156 446 603 667 3,783

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 3,277 2,774 2 1,912 38 295 1,255 176

Trade and other

receivables 7,663 1,506 3,239 2,096 770 1,865 315 563

Current liabilities

Non-interest bearing

liabilities 8,119 1,647 2,773 1,540 1,009 2,124 897 862

EUR THOUSAND USD AUD GBP SEK DKK NOK RON INR

Non-current assets 29,511 535 641 1,248 159 509 142 1,579

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 2,617 697 2,426 1,664 424 3,229 1,234 312

Trade and other

receivables 7,187 1,579 2,424 1,908 811 1,352 314 354

Current liabilities

Non-interest bearing

liabilities 7,968 1,262 3,383 1,443 766 1,717 626 747

Nominal values 2019

Nominal values 2018

64

BASWARE 2019 GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS

Interest rate risk

The objective of the risk management with regard to interest rate risk is to diminish the

negative impacts of changes in interest rates on the Group's financial performance. Changes in

market rates are impacting interest rates of loan portfolio as well as interest-bearing payables

and receivables.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through its loan portfolio which arises

from floating rate loans. In order to manage and diversify the risk the Group has both fixed

and floating rate loans and possibility to apply interest rate derivatives for hedging. In the last

financial period the Group has not used derivatives against the interest rate risk.

On December 31, 2019 the Group had a total of EUR 65.0 million (EUR 57.2 million) interest-

bearing liabilities, excluding leasing-liabilities, of which a total of EUR 50.0 million variable-rate

loans. At the closing date all external loans have been in Euro with the average interest rate of

9.3 percent (3.17%) and average maturity of 4.4 years.

According to IFRS 7 standard calculated sensitivity analysis represents the effect of variable

rate interest-bearing liabilities on profit before taxes if interest rate would have increased

or decreased by 1 percentage with all other variables constant. For interest rate analysis the

impact would have been -0.3/+0.0 million euros (-0.3/+0.0 million). At the closing date the

Group didn’t have significant interest-bearing assets or other financial items that would be

exposed to market rate changes.

The following table illustrates the effect of a sensitivity analysis on interest rates.

EUR THOUSAND 2019 2018

Change in interest rates +1% -1% +1% -1%

Interest-bearing liabilities -338 0 -286 0

Liquidity risk and refinancing risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that current funds and existing loan facilities are insufficient which

may affect the Group's ability to deliver on the long-term strategy. Liquidity risk managed by

securing the availability of long-term funding and maintaining sufficient cash reserves. The

refinancing risk is managed by using various funding sources and distributing maturities of

loans. The Group maintains sufficient liquidity and its cash and cash equivalents was EUR 31.7

million on 31 December 2019.

In March, 2019 the Group and Bregal Milestone entered into a financing agreement of a